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CHARTWELL TECHNOLOGY INC.
Consolidated Balance Sheets   

As at As at
July 31, October 31,

2004 2003
(unaudited) (unaudited as restated)

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,339,635                      $ 3,465,120                      
Short term investments 3,279,581                      1,712,890                      
Accounts receivable 2,259,864                      2,073,231                      
Deferred set-up expense 25,526                           47,452                           
Prepaid expenses & deposits 207,253                         148,699                         

10,111,859                    7,447,392                      

Due from related parties 176,780                         190,512                         

Capital assets 733,584                         338,969                         

Goodwill 811,666                         -                                     

Deferred software development costs 666,729                         530,948                         

Deferred set-up expense 118,683                         162,390                         

Future Income tax asset 304,215                         520,000                         

$ 12,923,516                  $ 9,190,211                      

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 155,767                         $ 217,012                         
Current portion of obligations under capital lease 15,428                           5,956                             
Deferred revenue 232,143                         535,072                         

403,338                         758,040                         

Long-term deferred revenue 1,095,813                      1,152,863                      

Obligations under capital lease 24,784                           3,031                             

Shareholders' equity:
 Share capital 16,372,814                    14,809,723                    
 Deficit (4,973,233)                     (7,533,446)

11,399,581                    7,276,277                      

$ 12,923,516                  $ 9,190,211                      

See accompanying notes to consolidated interim financial statements.



(unaudited)

2004 2003 2004 2003
( As restated) (As restated)

Revenue:
Software set-up fees $ 184,168               $ 240,992          $ 589,611         $ 673,595         
Software license fees 3,392,556            1,693,190       8,031,217      4,453,238      
Interest and other 20,867                 31,933            90,233           86,858           

3,597,591          1,966,115       8,711,061     5,213,691      
Expenses:

Software development and support 1,172,293            1,024,367        3,179,887       2,883,444      
General and administrative 763,505               473,422          2,513,789      1,284,868      
Depreciation and amortization 103,493               26,231            191,457         69,799           
Amortization of deferred software
     development costs 39,219 27,517            39,219 82,551           

2,078,510          1,551,537       5,924,352     4,320,662      

Income from operations 1,519,081            414,578          2,786,709      893,029         

Foreign currency losses (gains) 104,905               201,043          (14,289)          585,458         

Contracts acquired on acquisition -                           -                      25,000           -                     

Net income before taxes 1,414,176            213,535          2,775,998      307,571         

Income taxes:
Income tax expense 494,705               -                  971,645         -                 
Future income tax recovery (290,430)              -                  (755,860)        -                 

204,275             -                  215,785        -                 

Net income 1,209,901            213,535          2,560,213      307,571         

Deficit, beginning of period (6,183,134)           (7,996,986)      (7,533,446)     (8,091,022)     
  

Deficit, end of period $ (4,973,233)           $ (7,783,451)      $ (4,973,233)     $ (7,783,451)     
  

Net earnings per share basic 0.08$                   0.02$              0.18$             0.02$             
Net earnings per share diluted 0.07$                   0.02$              0.16$             0.02$             

See accompanying notes to consolidated interim financial statements.

Weighted-average number of  shares - basic 14,524,388 13,512,301 14,039,076 13,501,037
Weighted-average number of shares - diluted 16,742,739 13,512,301 16,110,428 13,501,037

Nine months ended July 31

CHARTWELL TECHNOLOGY INC.
Consolidated Statements of Income and Deficit

Three months ended July 31



CHARTWELL TECHNOLOGY INC.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow
(unaudited)

2004 2003 2004 2003
Cash provided by (used in): ( As restated) ( As restated)
Operations:

Funds from operations:
 Net income $ 1,209,901 $ 213,535 $ 2,560,213 $ 307,571

Depreciation and amortization 103,493 26,231 191,457 69,799
Unrealized foreign exchange losses 104,905 145,139 (14,289) 398,620
Interest income capitalized (2,181) (2,052) (6,268) (5,895)
Amortization of deferred software   
      development costs 39,219 27,517 39,219 82,551
Future income tax recovery 204,275 -                215,785 -                 
Contracts acquired on acquisition -               -                25,000 -                 
Deferred set-up costs 64,769 34,378 65,633 142,050

1,724,381 444,748 3,076,750 994,696
Change in non-cash working capital:

Accounts receivable (6,321) (204,521) (186,633) (860,925)
Due from related parties -               -                20,000 -                 
Prepaid expenses (2,424) 9,976 (58,554) (34,197)
Deferred revenue (128,349) (49,979) (359,979) 371,418
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (176,038) 108,112 (61,245) 45,894

(313,132) (136,412) (646,411) (477,810)

1,411,249 308,336 2,430,339 516,886
Financing:

Issue of shares 138,821 -                726,425 25,000
Repayment of lease obligations (4,748) (1,746) 31,225  (5,019)

134,073 (1,746) 757,650 19,981
Investments:

Purchase of short term investments (16,773) (22,471) (1,566,691) 1,476,208
 Purchase of capital assets (273,387) (155,282) (586,072) (193,205)

Deferred software development costs -               -                (175,000) -                 
(290,160) (177,753) (2,327,763) 1,283,003

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes
on cash and cash equivalents (104,905) (145,139) 14,289 (398,620)

(104,905) (145,139) 14,289 (398,620)

Increase (decrease) in cash 1,150,257 (16,302) 874,515 1,421,250

Cash, beginning of period 3,189,378 3,141,819 3,465,120 1,704,267

Cash, end of period $ 4,339,635 $ 3,125,517 $ 4,339,635 $ 3,125,517

Supplemental cash flow information:
Cash interest received $ 18,685 $ 29,881 $ 83,964 $ 80,963
Cash interest paid 391 454 1,514 1,578

See accompanying notes to consolidated interim financial statements.

Nine months ended July 31,Three months ended July 31,



CHARTWELL TECHNOLOGY INC.
Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended July 31, 2004
(unaudited)

1. Share capital:

2. Segmented information:

Three months ended July 31 Nine months ended July 31
2004 Canada Belize Total Canada Belize Total

Software set-up fees -$           184,168$     184,168$     -$                        589,611$    589,611$     
Software license fees 56,088$     3,336,468$  3,392,556$  168,395$                7,862,822   8,031,217    

2003 Canada Belize Total Canada Belize Total
Software set-up fees -$           240,992$     240,992$     -$                        673,595$    673,595$     
Software license fees 55,942$     1,637,248$  1,693,190$  174,020$                4,279,218$ 4,453,238$  

3. Stock-based compensation

As reported Pro forma As reported Pro forma
Net income 1,209,900$  1,091,209$  2,560,213$             2,270,750$ 
Earnings per share basic 0.08$           0.08$           0.18$                      0.16$           
Earnings per share diluted 0.07$           0.07$           0.16$                      0.14$           

The Company has elected to follow an alternative method of accounting for stock options awarded to employees and
recognize no compensation expense when stock options are granted. The Company has calculated the fair value of stock
options granted to employees, directors, and officers using the Black Scholes option pricing model with a dividend yield
of 0% and with the following weighted-average assumptions: Risk free interest rate-4%, Volatility-71%, Expected option
life-5 years. Had compensation expense been determined based on the fair value of the employee stock option awards at
the grant dates in accordance with the new recommendations, the Company's net income and earnings per share would
have been changed to the following pro forma amounts:

These consolidated interim financial statements of Chartwell Technology Inc. (the "Company") have been prepared in
accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles for interim financial information. As the interim financial
statements do not contain all of the disclosures required in annual financial statements, they should be read in conjunction
with the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended October 31, 2003. The interim financial statements
follow the same accounting policies as the October 31, 2003 audited financial statements.

As at July 31, 2004 and October 31, 2003 the Company had 15,904,476 and 15,987,701 common shares outstanding and
2,507,658 and 2,616,100 options to acquire common shares respectively. The weighted average number of shares
outstanding for the quarter were 14,524,388. Diluted shares of 16,742,739 reflect the dilutive effect of the exercise of the
options outstanding.

The Company has aggregated its Canadian and Belize operating segments into one reporting segment as management
has determined that the nature of the operations in each segment meets the aggregation criteria specified by the Canadian
Institute of Chartered Accountants. The Company's software set-up and license fees are from domestic and foreign
entities and originate from the following countries of operations:

Three months ended
July 31, 2004

Nine months ended
July 31, 2004



4 Accounting Policy Change - Revenue Recognition

Three months ended July 31, 2003 As previously reported As restated Change

Set-up fee revenue $241,645 $240,992 ($653)
Total costs $1,751,816 $1,752,580 ($764)
Net income (loss) $214,952 $213,535 ($1,417)
Net income per share - basic $0.02 $0.02 $0.00
Deferred set-up expense $0 $208,847 $208,847
Deferred revenue $13,982 $1,692,540 $1,678,558
Deficit $7,375,594 $7,783,451 ($407,852)

Nine months ended July 31, 2003 As previously reported As restated Change

Set-up fee revenue $1,064,685 $673,595 ($391,050)
Total costs $4,889,313 $4,906,120 $16,807
Net income (loss) $715,428 $307,571 $407,857
Net income per share - basic $0.05 $0.02 ($0.03)
Deferred set-up expense $0 $208,847 $208,847
Deferred revenue $13,982 $1,692,540 $1,678,558
Deficit $7,375,594 $7,783,451 ($407,852)

Subsequent to October 31, 2003 the Company revised its accounting policy for the recognition of set-up fee revenue and
related expenses. The Company’s contractual agreements with licensees provide for the provision of graphics, web
design and software implementation services and the licensing of software and provision of software upgrades over the
fixed term of the contract. Set-up fees and related costs are recognized ratably over the term of the contract. License
fees are recognized on an accrual basis as earned over the life of the contract. Prior to the revision in policy, the
Company recognized set-up fees, and related costs, for implementation and integration services separately from license
fees using the completed contract method of accounting. This accounting change has been adopted retroactively,
resulting in the following changes to amounts previously reported for the three and nine months ended July 31, 2003:


